

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official
capacity as President of the United
States, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 3:21-cv-00065

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. THE EXECUTIVE’S EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY OVER BORDER-CROSSING FACILITIES AND THE PERMITTING PROCESS 4

II. TC ENERGY’S PERMIT APPLICATIONS 7

 A. The 2008 Application and the 2011 Tax Cut Act..... 7

 B. The 2012 Application and the Vetoed Keystone XL Pipeline Approval Act..... 9

 C. The Executive’s 2015 Denial of the 2012 Keystone XL Application 10

 D. The 2017 and 2019 Presidential Permits 11

 E. The President’s Revocation of the 2019 Permit 12

 F. TC Energy’s Termination of the Keystone XL Project 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICITON TO GRANT THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS 14

 A. This Case is Moot 14

 B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enter the Relief Sought Against the President of the United States 16

 1. Judicial review of the President’s action is not available under the APA. 16

 2. The Court cannot otherwise enter declaratory or injunctive relief against the President..... 17

 C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enter Relief Against the Agency Defendants 19

1.	Plaintiffs fail to tie any alleged injury to the Agency Defendants.	19
2.	Plaintiffs fail to allege the requisite agency action for APA review against the Agency Defendants.	23
3.	Plaintiffs cannot proceed by asserting claims under the Declaratory Judgment Act.	25
D.	Plaintiffs Otherwise Lack Standing with Respect to all Defendants	26
1.	Plaintiffs fail to allege an injury in fact.	27
a.	Plaintiffs fail to allege injuries to their sovereign interest.	27
i.	Loss of Tax Revenues	27
ii.	Sovereign Interest in Preserving Their Territories	31
b.	Plaintiffs cannot assert <i>parens patriae</i> standing.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs fail to establish redressability.....	36
II.	VENUE IS IMPROPER IN THIS DISTRICT BECAUSE TEXAS LACKS STANDING.....	37
III.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF	38
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to State A Separation-of-Powers Claim.....	38
1.	The President has constitutional authority to regulate border-crossing facilities.	38
2.	Historical practice confirms the President’s authority over border-crossing facilities.	40
3.	Congress has acquiesced in the President’s authority over cross-border facilities.....	44
a.	Congress has expressly recognized the President’s permitting authority over the Keystone XL cross-border facilities.	44

b.	Legislation regulating other types of cross-border facilities similarly confirms Congress’s acceptance of the President’s permitting authority over oil pipelines.	45
c.	Legislation regulating commodities transported through cross-border facilities further reflects congressional acquiescence here.	47
4.	There is no conflict between the political branches’ respective authorities.	48
a.	Justice Jackson’s tripartite framework for evaluating executive authority.	49
b.	The President’s revocation of the Keystone XL Permit falls in the continuum of either the first or second <i>Youngstown</i> categories.	50
5.	Congress’s acquiescence is further reflected in legislative activities that did not result in legislation.	52
6.	The Executive’s exercise of discretion in revoking the permit is unreviewable.	55
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Non-delegation Claim	58
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>6th St. Bus. Partners LLC v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:20-cv-706, 2020 WL 4274589 (W.D. Tex. July 24, 2020).....	21
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	59
<i>Alabam ex rel. Graddick v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 636 F.2d 1061 (5th Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3, 32, 34, 35
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	36
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	15
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	39, 41, 53
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2011)	25

Bark v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)25

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)14

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)23

Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA,
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020).....4, 59

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983)54

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)34

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)32

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)19

Chicago & Southern Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)39, 55

City News & Novelty, Inc. v. Waukesha,
531 U.S. 278 (2001)15

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)26

Coastal Habitat All. v. Patterson,
601 F. Supp. 2d 868 (W.D. Tex. 2008)19

Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

Common Cause v. Biden,
748 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2014)19

Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.,
704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....15

Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump,
No. 1:20-cv-01456, 2020 WL 7318008 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2020).....17

Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. South Dakota ex rel. Payne,
250 U.S. 163 (1919)56

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)23, 55

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981) *passim*

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s,
575 U.S. 43 (2015)59

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015)38, 46

El Paso Cnty v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Ergo Sci., Inc. v. Martin,
73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996).....17

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927)28

Florida v. Weinberger,
492 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1974).....32

Franchise Tax Bd. Of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.,
463 U.S. 1 (1983)26

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) *passim*

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)24

Greene Cnty. Planning Bd. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
528 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1975)38

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)58, 59

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)48, 55, 57

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy,
342 U.S. 580 (1952)55

Harris Cnty. v. MERSCORP Inc.,
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015).....26

Harris v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex., LLC,
No. 3:19-CV-00248, 2020 WL 4726757 (S.D. Tex. May 6, 2020).....30

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....32

Hooks v. Landmark Indus., Inc.,
797 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2015).....14

Hotze v. Burwell,
784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....36

Howington v. United States,
No. 3:17-CV-149, 2018 WL 6651783 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2018).....30

In re S. Recycling, L.L.C.,
982 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020).....14

Indiana v. EPA,
796 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2015).....32

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. Biden,
4:19-cv-00028-BMM (D. Mont. 2019)11, 13, 15, 36

Indigenous Envtl. Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont.), *order amended and supplemented*, 369 F.
Supp. 3d 1045 (D. Mont. 2018), and *appeal dismissed and remanded*, No. 18-
36068, 2019 WL 2542756 (9th Cir. June 6, 2019)11

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)53, 54

Inst. of Certified Practitioners, Inc. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994)37

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985).....28, 32

JSLG, Inc. v. City of Waco,
504 F. App’x 312 (5th Cir. 2012).....16

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)15

Lichterman v. Pickwick Pines Marina, Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-256, 2010 WL 717840 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 22, 2010).....16

Louisiana v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
834 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2016).....24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)19, 26

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)23

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)31, 33

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)32, 33

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)49, 52

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998)37

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866).....2, 17, 18

Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris,
847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....34

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901)32

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)4, 41, 58

Nevada v. Burford,
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990).....32

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)18, 22

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)40

Norris v. Hearst Tr.,
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007).....14

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All. (“SUWA”),
542 U.S. 55 (2004)23, 25

Okpalobi v. Foster,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....21

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)59

Pennie v. Obama,
255 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....19

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 176)28

Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. FERC,
100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996).....16

Quicken Loans Inc. v. United States,
152 F. Supp. 3d 938 (E.D. Mich. 2015)25

Qureshi v. Holder,
663 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2011).....2, 23, 25

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)26

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)14

Role Models Am., Inc. v. White,
317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003)24

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)18

Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....39

Sierra Club v. Clinton,
689 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010)38

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)33

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts.Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)36

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)26

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)33

Spacil v. Crowe,
489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974).....57

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011).....57

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)26

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16, 17

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)14

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)32

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)58

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)24

United States v. Becton,
632 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1980).....33

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)39

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940)56

United States v. La Compagnie Francaise Des Cables Telegraphiques,
77 F. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1896)42, 46

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)40

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942)57

United States v. Western Union Tel.,
272 F. 311 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, by 272 F. 893, 894 (2d Cir. 1921), *rev’d and dismissed by stipulation of the parties*, 260 U.S. 754 (1922)46

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)26

Vill. of Elk Grove Vill. v. Evans,
997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993).....16

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....33

Whitfield v. City of New Orleans,
431 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. La. 2019) 14

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 58

Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 32

Wyoming v. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 28

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 28

Yosowitz v. Covidien LP,
182 F. Supp. 3d 683 (S.D. Tex. 2016) 14

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) *passim*

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
576 U.S. 1 (2015) 39, 40, 49, 52

Attorney General Opinions

Cuba-Cables,
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 408, 1899 WL 536 (1899)..... 5

Cuba-Cables,
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 514, 1899 WL 562 (1899)..... 5

Diversion of Water from the Niagara River,
30 Op. Att’y Gen. 217, 1913 WL 685 (1913)..... 5, 47

Foreign Cables,
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 13, 1898 WL 427 (1898)..... 5, 42, 57

Granting of License for the Constrution of a Gas Pipeline,
 38 Op. Att’y Gen. 163, 1935 WL 1371 (1935).....5, 47

Wireless Telegraphy-International Agreement,
 24 Op. Att’y Gen. 100, 1902 WL 789 (1902).....5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....54

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....53, 54

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55116, 23

5 U.S.C. § 70123

5 U.S.C. § 704.....23

5 U.S.C. § 706.....16

15 U.S.C. § 717b.....47

16 U.S.C. § 824a.....47

28 U.S.C. § 139137, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1406.....38

28 U.S.C. § 220125

28 U.S.C. § 2202.....25

33 U.S.C. § 40320, 21

33 U.S.C. § 535b.....46

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....20

34 U.S.C. § 2091359

Act of May 27, 1921, ch. 12, 42 Stat. 8 (1921)46

Federal Power Act, ch. 285, 41 Stat. 1063 (1920).....47

Natural Gas Act, ch. 556, 52 Stat. 821 (1938).....47

Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011,
 Pub. L. No. 112-78, 125 Stat. 1289 *passim*

The International Bridge Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-434, 86 Stat. 731 (1972),
 33 U.S.C. §§ 535-535j.....46

Legislative Materials

Dep’t of State Report to Congress (“Tax Cut Act Report”)8, 51

H.R. 2, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014) 10

H.R. 3, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013)..... 10

H.R. 28, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 10

H.R. 1487, 114th Cong (2015)..... 10

H.R. 3548, 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012). 10

H.R. 5682, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. (2014) 10

H. Rep. 67-71 (1921)46, 47

Keystone XL Pipeline Approval Act, S. 1, 114th Cong. (2015)9, 51

Report of the Veto of S. 1, the Keystone XL Pipeline Approval Act,
 161 Cong. Rec. S. 1073 (daily ed. Feb. 24, 2015)9, 10

S. 791, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 10

S. 1228, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 10

Unauthorized Landing of Submarine Cables in the United States,
 H. Rep. 67-71 (1921).....46

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13

Executive Authorities

82 Fed. Reg. 8663 (Jan. 24, 2017)11, 51

82 Fed. Reg. 16,467 (Apr. 4, 2017) 11

84 Fed. Reg. 13,101 (Apr. 3, 2019)5, 43

EO 8202, 4 Fed. Reg. 3243 (July 15, 1939)6, 43, 47

EO 10485, 18 Fed. Reg. 5397 (Sept. 3, 1953)5, 43, 47

EO 10530, 19 Fed. Reg. 2709 (May 12, 1954).....5, 43

EO 11423, 33 Fed. Reg. 11,741 (Aug. 16, 1968) *passim*

EO 12038, 43 Fed. Reg. 4957 (Feb. 3, 1978)6, 43, 47, 57

EO13337, 69 Fed. Reg. 25,299 (Apr. 30, 2004)..... *passim*

EO 13867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (Apr. 10, 2019).....6, 43, 44

EO 13990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021)..... *passim*

U.S.-Canada oil pipeline permit issued by President John F. Kennedy,
Oct. 18, 196243

U.S.-Canada oil pipeline permit issued by President Lyndon B. Johnson,
Jan. 22, 1968.....43

Other Authorities

2 John Bassett Moore, Digest of International Law (1906).....5, 43

9 Marjorie M. Whiteman, *Digest of International Law* (1968)5, 43

Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for the Keystone XL Project,
Executive Summary, Jan. 2014 (“2014 EIS”), <https://2012-keystonepipeline.xl.state.gov/documents/organization/221135.pdf>9

IV G.H. Hackworth, *Digest of International Law* (1942).....5, 43

Keystone XL, Pipeline route, <https://www.kestonexl.com/maps/>9, 30

May 3, 2021, Letter from TC Energy to Army Corps of Engineers21, 24

May 4, 2021, Letter from Army Corps of Engineers to TC Energy21, 24

President Ulysses Grant’s Seventh Annual Message to Congress,
reprinted in Papers Relating to the Foreign Relations of the United
States, Vol. 1, 44th Cong. 1st Sess., H.R. Ex. Doc. 1,
Pt. 1 (Dec. 6, 1875)4, 5, 41, 42

Press Release, the White House, *President Biden Invites 40 World Leaders to
Leaders Summit on Climate* (March 26, 2021),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefingroom/statementsreleases/2021/03/26/president-biden-invites-40-world-leaders-to-leaders-summit-on-climate/>13

Record of Decision and National Interest Determination for Keystone XL Pipeline
(Nov. 3, 2015) (“2015 ROD”), <https://2012-keystonepipeline-xl.state.gov/documents/organization/249450.pdf>.7, 8, 10, 57

Record of Decision and National Interest Determination for Keystone XL Pipeline
(Mar. 23, 2017) (“2017 ROD”),
<https://www.state.gov/wpcontent/uploads/2019/02/Record-of-Decision-and-National-Interest-Determination.pdf>.....8, 9, 31

Robert H. Jackson, *Problems of Statutory Interpretation*,
8 F.R.D. 121 (1949)54

Statement by the President on the Keystone XL Pipeline (Nov. 6, 2015),
<https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2015/11/06/statement-president-Keystone-XL-pipeline>11

TC Energy, News Release, <https://www.tcenergy.com/announcements/2014/2014-01-22gulf-coast-project-begins-delivering-crude-oil-to-nederland-texas/>9, 13, 15
